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(b) To persons carrying ballots from, and returns to, the
county auditor's office. £t $2 for each tftp hour necessarily matte
spent and so von ftf*4 oae feetf cento an amount for each mile of neces-
sary travel, equal to the amount allowed for state employees in ac-
cordance with regulation under section 15A.20, subdivision 1;

(c) To members of county canvassing boards, $5 for each
eight hours of service as members of the canvassing board and seven
and one half cents for each mile of necessary travel each day; pro-
vided that in counties now or hereafter having a population of
600,000 or more the members of the county canvassing boards in
those counties shall be paid $12 for each eight hours of service as
members of the canvassing board, and mileage;

(d) The compensation for election judges shall be fixed by
the governing body of the municipality and in the case of judges in
unorganized territory, by the county board, except that the compensa-
tion for election judges in the case of townships shall be fixed at the
annual town meeting.

(e) To special peace officers, an amount for each hour of
service rendered by direction of the judges, to be fixed as in the case
of judges of election.

Approved May 28,1969.

CHAPTER 844—S. F. No. 236

An act relating to public museums, galleries, and schools of arts
or crafts in cities of the first class; tax levy; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1967, Section 450.25.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 450.25, is
amended to read:

450.25 Museum, gallery, or school of arts or crafts; (ax
levy. After the acquirement of any museum, gallery or school of
arts or crafts, there shall be annually levied and it shall be the duty of
the board of park commissioners of the city in which is located any
museum, gallery, or school of arts or crafts to cause to be included in
the annual tax levy, upon all the taxable property of the county in
which is located said museum, gallery, or school of arts or crafts, a
tax of rSS ef •eoe .60 mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation
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of properly in the county in which is located said museum, gallery, or
school of arts or crafts subject to taxation, and the board shall certify
the levy to the auditor of the county in which the museum, gallery, or
school of arts or crafts is situated, and the same shall be added to,
and collected with and as part of, the general, real, and personal
property taxes, with like penalties and interest, in case of nonpayment
and default, and all provisions of law in respect to the levy, collection,
and enforcement of other taxes shall, so far as applicable, be followed
in respect of these taxes. All of these taxes, penalties, and interest,
when collected, shall be paid to the city treasurer of the city in which
is located said museum, gallery, or school of arts or crafts and shall
be credited to a fund to be known and denominated as the park mu-
seum fund, and shall be used for the purposes specified in sections
450.23 to 450.25, and for no other purpose. Any part of the proceeds
of the levy not expended for the purposes specified in section 450.24
may be used for the erection of new buildings for the same purposes.

Approved May 28, 1969.

CHAPTER 845—S. F. No. 614

An act relating to the non-renewal of a policy of automobile
insurance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 72A.144;
72A.146; 72A.147; and 72A.148, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 72A.144, is
amended to read:

72A.144 Insurance; automobile liability; non-renewal. No
insurer shall fail to renew an automobile liability insurance policy un-
less it shall mail or deliver to the named insured, at the address shown
in the policy, at least 50 60 days advance notice of its intention not to
renew. Said notice shall contain a prominently displayed statement
that upon receipt oj a written request from the named insured, no
later than 30 days after the effective date of such nonrenewal, the in-
surer will state the specific underwriting or other reason or reasons for
such nonrenewal. The insurer must provide the named insured with
such information in writing within five days of the receipt of the re-
quest. When the failure to renew is based upon a termination of the
agency contract, the notice shall so state. This section shall not apply:

(a) If the insurer has manifested its willingness to renew; or
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